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Limited Tender for Supply, Installation & Commissioning of Next Generation Firewall at NEDFi

Dear Sir/Madam

With reference to the above-mentioned subject, we are in the process for upgrading our IT infrastructure
and in this connection, we are inviting a quotation for supply, installation & commissioning of UTM /
Next Generation Firewall at NEDFi H.O. Accordingly, you are requested to submit your quotation as
mentioned below:

A. Requirement:

Sl. No Item Description Qty
01 FortiGate-121G 18 x GE RJ45 ports (including 1 x MGMT port, 1 X HA port, 16 x 2
switch ports), 8 x GE SFP slots, 4 x 10GE SFP+ Slots, SP5 hardware accelerated,
480GB onboard SSD storage, dual AC power supply

02 FortiGate-121G 5 Year Unified Threat Protection (UTP) License (IPS, Advanced 2
Malware Protection, Application Control, URL, DNS & Video Filtering, Antispam
Service, and Forti Care Premium)

03 10GE SFP+ transceiver module, short range 10 GE SFP+ Transceiver module, short 4
range 300m, LC connector, MMF

03 Installation & Commissioning: The selected bidder will have to install the Firewall 1
devices in HA mode along with existing Mikrotik Core Routers and NetGear
Aggregation Switches. The vendor shall be also responsible for configuration of
SD WAN and other relevant firewall policies during the installation process.

Terms & Conditions:

a) Only hard copy of the quotation will be accepted. Quotation along with KYC (PAN, GST Registration,
Proof of Address etc.)
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b) Bidder should be an authorized dealer/seller/re-seller of the quoted product and should be able to
provide warranty/after sale service and copy of authorization/partner certificate should be
submitted along with quotation.

c) Any other NGFW/UTM device(s) other than the one mentioned in the requirement section will not
be considered for financial evaluation.

d) Performance Security: The selected bidder shall have to furnish performance security to NEDFi in the
form of Bank Guarantee / FDR for an amount equal to 5% of the value of purchase order at the time
of signing the contract. Performance Security will be discharged by NEDFi after completion of the
warranty/subscription period.

e) Theselected bidder must complete the delivery, installation, and commissioning work within 30 days
from the date of work order.

f) 100% payment will be made against successful delivery, installation and commissioning of the
firewall device(s).

g) NEDFi reserves the right to cancel/reject/terminate/amend the bid/quotation at any stage
with/without assigning any reason thereof. Quotations submitted after the last date/time of
submission, incomplete documents and ineligible quotation will be rejected. The decision taken by
NEDFi will be final and binding to the bidder.

h) If there is any arbitration, the jurisdiction will be at Guwahati only.

If you agree with the terms and conditions mentioned above, please submit hard copy of your quotation
to the undersigned on or before 05-Dec-2025 by 11.30 AM mentioning the subject — “Limited Tender for

Supply, Installation & Commissioning of Next Generation Firewall at NEDFi H.0” to the below
mentioned address -

The Executive Director,
North Eastern Development Finance Corporation Limited (NEDFi)
“NEDFi House”, G. S. Road, Dispur, Guwahati — 06.

Ph: 0361-222 2200, eMail: it@nedfi.com
With best regards,

A

L Loyi)
Executive Director
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